

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/4/2018 10:42 AM

NO. 50631-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RUBEN SOLOVIOV, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.16-1-00672-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL A. ROGERS, WSBA #37878  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The trial court properly excluded evidence of the victim’s potential general drug use..... 1
- II. Soloviov’s prior Oregon offenses are comparable to Washington offenses ..... 1
- III. Soloviov received effective assistance of counsel ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 10

- I. The trial court properly excluded evidence of the victim’s potential general drug use..... 10
- II. Soloviov’s prior Oregon offenses are comparable to Washington offenses ..... 14
  - A. Soloviov’s Unlawful Use of Motor Vehicle Conviction is Comparable to a Washington Offense..... 16
  - B. Soloviov’s Assault in the Second Degree Conviction is Comparable to a Washington Offense..... 20
  - C. Soloviov should be resentenced with an offender score of 5 ..... 24
- III. Soloviov received effective assistance of counsel ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)	27
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999)	27
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , 170 Wn.App. 373, 320 P.3d 104 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 48 Wn.App. 654, 739 P.2d 1199 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2011)	26
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994)	26, 27
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 46 Wn.App. 689, 732 P.2d 524, <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1004 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	26, 27
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992)	28
<i>State v. McCorkle</i> , 88 Wn.App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 490, 973 P.2d 461 (1999)	16
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	26
<i>State v. Morley</i> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998)	15, 16
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 180 Wn.2d 468, 325 P.3d 187 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	27
<i>State v. Renfro</i> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)	27
<i>State v. Renneberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735, 522 P.2d 835 (1974)	11
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	12, 13
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)	16
<i>State v. Thieffault</i> , 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970, (2004)	12
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn.App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	25, 26, 27

### Statutes

ORS 161.015(7)	21
ORS 161.085	23
ORS 166.210(3)	22
RCW 9.41.010(10)	22
RCW 9.94A.525(3)	15
RCW 9.94A.525(7)	24
RCW 9.94A.525(8)	24

RCW 9A.04.110(4)(a) .....	21
RCW 9A.04.110(6).....	22
RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b) .....	23
RCW 9A.08.010(2).....	23, 24
RCW 9A.36.031.....	21
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(d) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
RCW 9A.52.050.....	28
RCW 9A.56.020(1)(a) .....	19
RCW 9A.56.030.....	19
RCW 9A.56.140(1).....	18
RCW 9A.56.150.....	18

**Other Authorities**

2 C. Torcia, <i>Wharton on Criminal Evidence</i> , sec. 459, at 398 (13th ed. 1972) .....	11
5A K. Tegland, Wash.Prac., <i>Evidence Law and Practice</i> , sec. 226(4) (3d ed. 1989) .....	11
E. Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , sec. 45 (3rd ed. 1984).....	11

**Rules**

ER 403 .....	29
--------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, section 22 of the Washington Constitution .....	25
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	25
